

S.T. 75 of 2021

Order No.11 dated 02.03.2022

All the eight accused persons are produced from the Correctional Home and they are remanded to J.C till 16.02.2022.

Today is also fixed for hearing of the bail petition filed by the accused Devendra Mishra dated 14.12.2021.

Ld. P.P-in-charge and Ld. Advocate for accused persons are present.

The record is taken up hearing of the bail petition.

At the time of hearing, Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused Devendra Mishra filed a petition praying for time for hearing of the bail petition stating that due to non unavailability of some documents he is not in a position to move the petition for bail of the accused person.

Ld. P.P-in-charge has objected such prayer for time.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record. Admittedly, the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused/petitioner does not disclose what are the documents and how he is prevented from stating the nature of the documents.

Considering the position, prayer for time for hearing of the bail petition dated 14.12.2021 is rejected.

Accordingly, the petition u/s.439 CrPC for bail filed by accused Devendra Sharma is rejected.

To 16.02.2022 for production of the accused persons and framing of charge.

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.
(J.O. Code: WB00774)