

S.T. 75 of 2021

Order no. 15 dated 08.03.2022.

Out of 8 accused persons, 7 accused persons are produced from correctional home and they are remanded to J.C till next date.

Another accused person namely Md. Ali @ Pachu is not produced today from the Howrah District Correctional Home. In this respect a letter from the Superintendent of the said correctional home is received informing this court that the said accused person could not be produced before this court today due to his admission to District Hospital for his treatment.

The Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home is directed to produced, if he is fit to be produced, the said accused person before this court on the next date at 10.30 a.m. positively.

Ld. Advocate Subhasis Dutta files an appointment letter issued by the Secretary, DLSA, Howrah showing he is representing three accused persons namely Md Ali @ Pachu, Md Saddam, and Md Salim in this case.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge and Ld. Advocates for other accused persons are present.

Now, the record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition filed by Md. Hussain Umar Ansari dated 02.03.2022.

The Ld. Advocate for the said accused person has submitted that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case and he has been in custody since long.

Ld P.P.-in-charge has made objection against the bail prayer of the accused person submitting that the I.O submitted charge-sheet under sec.326/307/506/120B and other Sec. of the IPC and the allegation is serious in nature. He has prayed for rejection of the bail petition of this accused person.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record and considering the serious nature of this case, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused Md. Hussain Umar Ansari is rejected.

To 21.03.2022 for production of the accused persons and consideration of charge, if any.

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.
(J.O Code: WB00774)