

ST no.75 of 2021

Order No.34 dated 30-05-2023

All the eight accused persons are produced from custody.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Vikash Singh @ Viki praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Petition is duly supported by affidavit. Copy is served and objection raised.

De facto complainant has filed a certified copy of order passed by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in CRM (DB) 1707 of 2023 on 27-04-2023.

Bail petition is moved. Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record, and also perused the order of the Hon'ble Court passed in CRM (DB) 1707 of 2023 on 27-04-2023

Considered.

It appears that one of the accused Md. Hussain Umar Ansari preferred application u/s.439 Cr.PC before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta challenging the order dated 19-05-2022 of this court and praying for bail. The Hon'ble High Court was disposing the application has observed that trial is going on and delay in the matter was engineered by the machination of the petitioner and the co-accused and accordingly rejected the bail application. Hon'ble Court further directed this court to expedite the trial and conclude the same at an early date fixing schedules at regular intervals and not granting unnecessary adjournment to either of the parties. Till the Judicial Officer joins the place of posting, the Judge-in-charge shall proceed to record evidence wherever witnesses are present.

In this case, already five witnesses have been examined. Considering the aforesaid observation of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta and the materials on record, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Thus, prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Accused persons be remanded to J.C.

Let the case be fixed for evidence.

To 21-06-2023 for production and evidence of csw 4 & 7.

To 22-06-2023 for production and evidence of csw 8 & 9.

To 23-06-2023 for production and evidence of csw 10 & 11.

Prosecution is directed to take step for summoning the witnesses and for production of alamat, if any.

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah
In-Charge