

S.T. 75 of 2021

(CNR No:WBHW-01-003667-2021)

Sri Plaban Mukherjee (J.O. Code:WB01427)

Order no. 51 dated 03-04-2024

Today is the date fixed for hearing of the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused/petitioner namely Vikash Singh @ Viki.

Ld. P.P.-in-charge is present with the C/D.

Ld. Advocate for accused person is also present.

The record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition.

The Ld. Advocate for the said accused person has submitted that the accused person is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in this case and he has been in custody about last three year. He has further submitted that no bail petition is either pending or disposed of by the Hon'ble High Court of Calcutta. He has prayed for bail of the accused person on any condition.

Ld P.P.-in-charge has raised vehement objection against the bail prayer of the accused person by submitting that the allegation is serious in nature, and he has prayed for rejection of the bail petition of this accused person.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the bail petition, the case record as well as the C/D wherefrom it appears that till date 6 witness have already been examined in this case, and there are distinct allegation against the accused/petitioner. It further appears that the next date is fixed on 25-04-2024 for evidence.

Under the above facts and circumstances, and considering the nature of allegation, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused Vikash Singh @ Viki is rejected.

CD is returned.

To date.

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.
In-Charge