

Sessions Trial No.75 of 2021  
(arising out of AJC Bose B. Garden PS Case No.48 of 2021 dated 21-04-2021)

Order No.55 dated 25-04-2024.

All eight accused persons are produced from correctional home.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Ld. P.P-in-charge files hazira of one witness namely Bhola Roy, who is present.

The case record is taken up for evidence.

The witness Bhola Roy is examined as P.W.7 in part. His further examination is deferred today as per prayer of the prosecution side.

After taking the evidence, two sets of petitions are filed by five accused persons praying for more security arrangement as they are fearing for their life due to sudden attack by a huge number of miscreants. It is also stated that some of accused persons have been sustained physical injury due to such attack. The accused persons pray for called for report.

Today's incident proves that there has been certain security lapse. In this, the Court Inspector, GRO Section, Howrah is directed to make proper security arrangement for the accused persons at the time of their production before this court from the Court Lock-Up so that no untoward incident like this happen in future.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Court Inspector, GRO Section, Howrah for information.

All the eight accused persons are remanded to J.C till date.

Fix 17-05-2024 and 18-05-2024 for production and further evidence of P.W.7.

Prosecution to take step.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah