

Sessions Trial No.75 of 2021

Order No.57 dated 18-05-2024.

Today is the date fixed for further evidence of PW7.

All eight accused persons are not produced from correctional home.

One original certified copy of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta passed in CRR No.1574 of 2022 is filed on behalf of the accused persons.

Ld. P.P-in-charge files hazira of one witness P.W.7 namely Bhola Roy @ Rai.

In this situation, case is adjourned today, and the witness is released without further examination with direction to come on the date fixed.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of the accused persons today have reiterated that against their petition dated 25-04-2024 over security lapse at the time of production of the accused persons from the court lock-up to this court. They have prayed for further direction in this regard.

It appears that order dated 25-04-2024 has already been communicated with direction to the Court Inspector, GRO Section, Howrah for proper security arrangement at the time of production of the accused persons from court lock up so that no untoward incident happen in future.

Ld. P.P-in-charge files a petition praying for production of the accused persons through video conferencing from the correctional home.

Heard.

Accordingly, System Officer of the Civil Courts, Howrah is informed and directed to make arrangement for production of the accused persons through video conferencing from the correctional home.

Inform accordingly.

Office to do the needful.

Fix 21-06-2024 for further evidence of P.W.7, and production through video conferencing.

Prosecution to take step.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah