

S.T. 75 of 2021

(CNR No:WBHW-01-003667-2021)

Sri Srikumar Goswami (J.O. Code:WB00714)

Order no. 64 dated 13-08-2024

Today is the date fixed for order in respect of the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused/petitioner namely Vikash Singh @ Viki (in J.C).

The record is taken up for order.

I have already heard both sides in respect of the bail petition of the accused Vikash Singh @ Viki (in J.C).

The prosecution case, in short, is that on 20-04-2021 at about 22:15 hours, the de facto complainant and other were sitting at a place at Lalkuthi Maidan under A.J.C Bose B. Garden when some local goons and their associate came there and started abusing them and on protest they fired towards Bhola Roy. As a result he sustained bleeding injury on his belly and beneath his right eye, and before fled away from the spot they threaten Bhola Roy not to depose as witness in the case of Dharmendra Singh murder case as alleged by the de facto complaint in his written complaint.

The charge has already been filed on 19-05-2022 against the present accused person and other accused persons under Sec.341/326/307/195A/34 of the IPC and the date of trial has already been fixed and already six witnesses have been examined, whereas Bhola Roy has been partly examined.

Considering the gravity and nature of the case, particularly the nature of allegation, prayer for bail is considered and rejected as there will be high chance of influencing or threatening by the accused person to the witness and others.

Accordingly, the bail petition of the accused Vikash Singh is disposed of.

CD is returned.

To date.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah.