

S.T. 75 of 2021

(CNR No:WBHW-01-003667-2021)

Order no. 67 dated 20-09-2024

Today is fixed for production, evidence and hearing of the bail petition filed on 11-09-2024.

All eight accused persons are produced from correctional home.

Ld. P.P-in-charge files hazira of witness P.W.7 Bhola Roy.

Ld. Advocate Saswati Mitra, Deputy LADC has filed her appointment letter as Defense Counsel issued by the Secretary, DLSA, Howrah for conducting the case on behalf of the accused persons namely Md. Saddam, Md Hussain Ansari, Md Selim and Md Ali @ Panchu. Let the same be kept with the record.

At first the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Devendra Mishra, Chandan Kumar Chowdhury, and Surojit Bardhan @ Barka @ Sagar Bardhan are taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

The charge has been framed against all the accused persons under Sec.341/326 / 307/ 195A/34 of IPC, and already six witnesses have been examined, whereas the victim PW7 Bhola Roy has been partly examined. Previously, the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to reject the bail applications of one of the accused persons namely Md. Hussain Ansari, and petitioner no.2 Chandan Kr. Chowdhury in CRM (DB) 1636 of 2022 vide order dated 13-06-2022.

So, considering the nature and gravity of the case, this court is not inclined to allow the present petition praying for bail. Accordingly, the bail petition of the accused persons namely Devendra Mishra, Chandan Kumar Chowdhury, and Surojit Bardhan @ Barka @ Sagar Bardhan is rejected and disposed of.

The witness is released today without examination directing him to appear on the date fixed for his further evidence.

All the eight accused persons are remanded to J.C till next date.

Fix 07-11-2024 for production and evidence.

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah
In-Charge