

S.T. 75 of 2021

(CNR No:WBHW-01-003667-2021)

Order no. 75 dated 28-03-2025

The case record is put up as per petition filed on behalf of accused Md Hussain Umar Ansari (in J.C).

A bail petition along with vakalatnama is filed on behalf of the said accused person praying for bail. Copy served and objection is endorsed.

Case is moved.

The case record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Md Hussain Umar Ansari (in J.C).

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record. It appears that previously, the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to reject the bail application of this accused person in CRM (DB) 1636 of 2022 vide order dated 13-06-2022.

So, considering the nature and gravity of the case, this court is not inclined to allow the present petition praying for bail. Accordingly, the bail petition of the accused person namely Md Hussain Umar Ansari is rejected and disposed of.

To date (23-04-2025).

Additional Sessions Judge,  
4<sup>th</sup> Court, Howrah  
In-Charge