

Sessions Trial No.75 of 2021
(CNR No.-WBHW01-003667-2021)
(In c/w: AJC Bose B. Garden PS Case No.48/21 dated 21-04-2021)

Present : Smt. Asmita Samajder (J.O. Code:WB00956)
Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.

Order No. 90 dated 31-01-2026

The record is put up on the prayer of the accused UTP Chandan Kr. Chowdhury, who has filed a petition today, thereby praying for necessary order on the ground that the order dated 08-01-2026 passed by this court has not yet been complied by the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home.

Heard Ld. Advocate of the said accused person, who is present in court today.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that this court had allowed the prayer of the accused UTP Chandan Kr. Chowdhury for visiting his ailing mother vide order dated 08-01-2026, but the said order has not yet been complied with by the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home. It has been prayed in the instant petition that the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home be hence given further directions to comply the concerned order and also call for a report regarding the same.

Perused the materials on the record. It appears that vide order no.89 dated 08-01-2026, this court had allowed the prayer of the accused UTP Chandan Kr. Chowdhury and had given him permission to visit his ailing mother at his ancestral village at Rajawara, P.O.-Chakpahar, P.S.-Tajpur, District-Samastipur, State-Bihar, for a period of five days. Vide the said order, the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home was given necessary direction to give effect to the said order. Thereafter, intimations had been received by this court on 09-01-2026 and 10-01-2026 from the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home, wherefrom it appears that he had written to the Commissioner of Police, Howrah City Police, Howrah for providing escort arrangements with vehicular support for giving effect to such visitation rights.

Also, another report dated 20-01-2026 was sent by the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home, wherein it has been stated that in compliance of this court's order dated 08-01-2026, he had requested the Commissioner of Police, Howrah City Police, Howrah to make necessary arrangement of police escort regarding temporary release of UTP Chandan Kr. Chowdhury. The report further reveals that the temporary release of the said UTP is still pending due to non-availability of police escort. However, at the same time, it has been mentioned that on 19-01-2026, a radiogram message regarding arrangement of police escort was received by the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home, regarding arrangement of police escort.

On perusal of the said radiogram message sent via e-mail on 19-01-2026 to the SHO of Tajpur P.S., District-Samastipur, Bihar, it transpires that the Reserve Inspector of Police, Howrah Police Commissionerate, had written to the said SHO, thereby requesting him to furnish the names and details for providing escort and vehicular arrangement to the concerned UTP.

Thus, it transpires from the materials and documents on record that certain steps were indeed initiated with regard to providing an escort to the UTP Chandan Kr. Chowdhury, pursuant to the directions of this court. However, on and from 20-01-2026, no further information, report, or intimation has been received from the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home, indicating the present status of compliance with order no. 89 dated 08-01-2026 passed by this court.

(...contd...)

Sessions Trial No.75 of 2021
(CNR No.-WBHW01-003667-2021)
(In c/w: AJC Bose B. Garden PS Case No.48/21 dated 21-04-2021)

(...contd...)/ **Order No. 90 dated 31-01-2026**

In the absence of any such communication, the court is left in the dark as to whether the said order was carried to its logical conclusion, and more particularly, whether the temporary release of the accused UTP Chandan Kr. Chowdhury for the given purpose, was at all effected in accordance with law and the directions so issued.

Accordingly, the Superintendent of Howrah District Correctional Home is directed to submit further report in this regard.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent, Howrah District Correctional Home for compliance and necessary action.

Also, let a copy of this order be sent to the Commissioner of Police, Howrah City Police, Howrah for his perusal and information.

To date i.e., **12-02-2026** for further report from the Superintendent of Howrah District Correctional Home.

Dictated & corrected by me;

Sd/-
ADJ

Sd/-
Additional District Judge,
4th Court, Howrah