

ST No.75 of 2021

(CNR No:WBHW01-003667-2021)

Order No.95 dated 10-03-2026

Today is fixed for production, and further evidence.

Seven accused persons namely Md. Saddam, Md. Hussain Umar Ansari, Md Ali @ Pachu, Devendra Mishra, Chandan Kr. Chowdhury, Vikash Singh @ Viki, and Surojit Bardhan @ Barka @ Sagar Bardhan, in J/C, are not produced today from the Howrah District Correctional Home and from Presidency Correctional Home (in respect of accused Devendra Mishra).

Received communications from the Superintendents of respective Correctional Home that due to non-availability of police escort and vehicle those accused persons could not be produced before this court today. Let those be kept with the record.

Ld. P.P-in-charge and Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present.

One witness namely Sudipta Mukherjee (CSW14) is present today.

It appears that on the last date i.e. 23-02-2026, this witness namely Sudipta Mukherjee (CSW14) was present, but inadvertently the order was passed that 'the witness Anand Prasad (PW9) is present today', who was already discharged after his examination and cross-examination in full as PW9 on 19-02-2026. It also transpires that on that date, the case should have been fixed for production and further evidence instead of 'production and further evidence of PW9.'

This court, being the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track-III, Howrah is under Special Order of Govt. of West Bengal, Writers' Building Notification No.61/IJ/JD/4P-01/09 dated 21-02-2026 and High Court Letter No.963-R(JS) dated Calcutta, the 21st February 2026, is In-Charge of this court as per Order vide No.70/G, dated 23-02-2026 passed by the Ld. District Judge, Howrah since 23-02-2026; and also In-Charge of Ld. ADJ, 5th Court, Howrah, Judge, Special (POCSO) Court, Howrah, Ld. FTC-I, Howrah since 23-02-2026. This court is also In-Charge of Civil File of Ld. District Judge, Howrah since 23-02-2026, till further order, Vide Order No.71/G dated Howrah, 23-02-2026, passed by Ld. District Judge, Howrah.

In this extraordinary circumstances, it is not possible to take evidence today.

Hence, the case is adjourned today.

The witness present is discharged today without examination with direction to appear on the date fixed for his evidence.

Fixing **10-04-2026** for production and further evidence.

Accused persons, in J/C, be physically produced on the date fixed.

Prosecution to take steps.

Dictd. & corrected by me.

ASJ

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Howrah
In-Charge